Eagle Ridge.

3. Rule 25-30.110(2), Florida Administrative Code requires the MFRs be consistent and

reconcilable with the Utility’s annual reports. The gallons sold on Schedule E-2 and E-14
does not match the annual report. Please address all schedules that are affected by this
change.

August 1, 2024
Page 6

RESPONSE: The variance noted between E-2 and E-14 and the revised annual
report schedule W-11 is due to rounding, amounting to 0.02% of the total.  The
rounding arises from the different monthly billing reports needed to support the E
schedules and annual report contexts.

Should you or Staff have any questions regarding this response please do not hesitate to

contact me.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Martin S. Friedman
Martin Friedman

MSF:

Schedule of Water Rate Base Florida Public Service Commission

Company:  Sunshine Water Services Company Schedule: A-1 - REVISED
Docket No.:20240068-WS Page 1 of 1
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2023 Preparer: Deborah Swain
Interim [  ] Final [X]
Historic [X] Projected [  ]

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Average  Balance Adjusted

Line Per Utility Utility Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Ref. Balance Schedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service 154,450,166   21,500,216   (A) 175,950,382   A-5, A-3
2
3 Utility Land & Land Rights 345,317   (46,750)   (A) 298,567   A-5
4
5 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant (B) A-7
6
7 Construction Work in Progress 10,702,753   (10,702,753)   (C) -   A-3
8
9 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (72,724,166)   10,251,063   (D) (62,473,103)   A-9, A-3

10
11 Less: CIAC (64,533,345)   451,677   (E) (64,081,668)   A-12, A-3
12
13 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 32,293,395   (457,037)   (E) 31,836,358   A-14, A-3
14
15 Acquisition Adjustments 1,292,816   (1,292,816)   (F) -   -
16
17 Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments 114,806   (114,806)   (F) -   -
18
19 Advances For Construction (35,452)   (35,452)   A-16
20
21 Working Capital Allowance -   1,746,652   (G) 1,746,652   A-17, A-3
22
23   Total Rate Base 61,906,291   21,335,446   83,241,737

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All non-used and useful items should be
reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

1  REVISED

Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base Florida Public Service Commission
Company:  Sunshine Water Services Company Schedule: A-3 - REVISED
Docket No.:20240068-WS Page 1 of 4
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2023
Interim [  ] Final [X] Preparer: Deborah Swain
Historic [X] Projected [  ]

Line
No. Description Water Wastewater

1 (A) Utility Plant
2 (1) Allocations of Common Plant between Systems
3 303.5/353.7  Land & Land Rights (46,750) 46,750

[…]

34 Total Amortization on Retirement of Proforma Contributed Plant (451,677)   (240,934)
35
36 (F) Acquisition Adjustments /Accumulated Amortization
37 To remove acquisition Adjustments from Rate Base
38
39 Acquisition Adjustments (1,292,816)   -
40
41 Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments (114,806)   -
42
43 (G) Working Capital Adjustment Per Schedule A-17 1,746,652   2,617,989

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to rate base per books, with a total for each rate base line item.

6  REVISED

Schedule of Water Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company:  Sunshine Water Services Company Schedule: B-1 - REVISED
Docket No.:20240068-WS Page 1 of 1
Schedule Year Ended:  December 31, 2023 Preparer: Deborah Swain
Interim [  ] Final [X]
Historic [X] or Projected [  ]

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
Balance Utility Utility Required Annual Adjustment Calculated

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Revenues to Requested Annual Percent Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Required  Increase Revenues (1) Increase Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES 22,532,175   388,343   22,920,518   5,175,376   (A) 28,095,895   (614,193)   27,481,702   19.9% B-4, B-3
2
3 Operation & Maintenance 12,536,020   743,783   13,279,802   (B) 13,279,802   6,993   13,286,795   B-5, B-3
4
5 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 2,572,862   1,908,761   4,481,622   (C) 4,481,622   4,481,622   B-13, B-3
6
7 Amortization -   46,750   46,750   -   (D) 46,750   46,750
8
9 Taxes Other Than Income 1,934,995   340,717   2,275,712   232,892   (E) 2,508,604   (27,639)   2,480,965   B-15, B-3

10
11 Provision for Income Taxes 1,112,778   (811,151)   301,627   1,252,672   (F) 1,554,299   (150,435)   1,403,864   C-1, C-2, B-3
12
13 OPERATING EXPENSES 18,156,655   2,228,859   20,385,513   1,485,564   21,871,077   (171,080)   21,699,997
14
15 NET OPERATING INCOME 4,375,521   (1,840,516)   2,535,005   3,689,812   6,224,818   (443,113)   5,781,705
16
17
18 RATE BASE 61,906,291   21,335,446   83,241,737   83,241,737
19
20
21 RATE OF RETURN 7.07   % 3.05   % 7.478   %

Note:
(1) Revenues calculated to generate a 19.9% increase in water revenues over present rate (annualized) revenues

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year.  If amortization (Line 7) is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional schedule showing a description and
calculation of charge.

37 REVISED

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company:  Sunshine Water Services Company Schedule: B-2 - REVISED
Docket No.:20240068-WS Page 1 of 1
Schedule Year Ended:  December 31, 2023 Preparer: Deborah Swain
Interim [  ] Final [X]
Historic [X] or Projected [  ]

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES 28,276,590   1,342,487   29,619,077   4,701,373   (A) 34,320,450   B-4, B-3
2
3 Operation & Maintenance 14,655,194   970,541   15,625,735   (B) 15,625,735   B-6, B-3
4
5 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 5,374,706   874,090   6,248,795   (C) 6,248,795   B-14, B-3
6
7 Amortization -   223,805   223,805   -   (D) 223,805
8
9 Taxes Other Than Income 2,218,669   299,685   2,518,354   211,562   (E) 2,729,916   B-15, B-3

10
11 Provision for Income Taxes 1,034,613   (275,989)   758,624   1,137,942   (F) 1,896,566   C-1, C-2, B-3
12
13 OPERATING EXPENSES 23,283,182   2,092,132   25,375,314   1,349,504   26,724,818
14
15 NET OPERATING INCOME 4,993,408   (749,645)   4,243,763   3,351,869   7,595,633
16
17
18 RATE BASE 93,386,364   8,186,678   101,573,042   101,573,042
19
20
21 RATE OF RETURN 5.35   % 4.18   % 7.478   %

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year.  If amortization (Line 7) is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an
additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

38 REVISED

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission
Company:  Sunshine Water Services Company Schedule: B-3 - REVISED
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2023 Page 1 of 7
Interim [  ] Final [X] Docket No.:20240068-WS

[…]

4 (B) Adjustments to Operations & Maintenance (O&M) Expenses
5 Repression Adjustment to expenses due to reduced revenue increase -0.3430%
6 610  Purchased Water 786
7 615  Purchased Power 3,734
8 618 Chemicals 2,473
9 Repression Adjustment 6,993

10
11 (E) Taxes Other Than Income (TOTI)
12 To reduce Regulatory Assessment Fee due to reduced requested increase (27,639)
13
14 (F) Provision for Income Taxes
15 To reduce Income Tax Expense due to reduced requested revenue increase (150,435)

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to operating income per books, with a total for each line item shown on the
net operating income statement.

45 REVISED

Detail of Operation & Maintenance Expenses Wastewater Florida Public Service Commission

Company:  Sunshine Water Services Company Schedule: B-6 - REVISED
Docket No.:20240068-WS Page 1 of 2
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2023 Preparer: Deborah Swain
Historic [X] or Projected [  ] Recap Schedules:  B-2

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Line Test Year Adjustments Adjusted
No. Account No. and Name Total B3 - Test Year B3 - Proforma Total

1 701  Salaries & Wages - Employees 2,434,840   418,580   2,853,420
2 703  Salaries & Wages - Officers, Etc. -   -
3 704  Employee Pensions & Benefits 682,165   58,357   740,522
4 710 Purchased Sewage Treatment 1,671,365   (112,436)   295,588   1,854,517
5 711 Sludge Removal Expense 732,758   27,388   760,145
6 715  Purchased Power 1,580,554   (931)   1,579,623
7 716  Fuel for Power Purchased -   -
8 718  Chemicals 693,127   (3,403)   44,848   734,572
9 720  Materials & Supplies 134,330   134,330

10 731  Contractual Services - Engr. 30,272   30,272
11 732  Contractual Services - Acct. -   -
12 733  Contractual Services - Legal 44,405   44,405
13 734  Contractual Services - Mgt/Corp/Reg 3,488,667   (85,968)   3,402,699
14 735 Contractual Services - Testing 261,976   261,976
15 736 Contractual Services - Other 199,978   (26,589)   186,418   359,807
16 741  Rental of Building/Real Prop. 32,942   32,942
17 742  Rental of Equipment 14,753   14,753
18 750  Transportation Expenses 233,514   233,514
19 756  Insurance - Vehicle 63,594   3,105   66,699
20 757  Insurance - General Liability 166,898   35,941   202,839
21 758  Insurance - Workman's Comp. 58,488   (13,203)   45,285
22 759  Insurance - Other 375,995   49,212   425,207
23 760  Advertising Expense 524   524
24 766  Reg. Comm. Exp. - Rate Case Amort. 85,353   4,152   81,433   170,938
25 767  Reg. Comm. Exp. - Other 15,011   15,011
26 770  Bad Debt Expense 100,094   100,094
27 775  Miscellaneous Expenses 1,553,592   (1,021)   9,071   1,561,641
28
29   TOTAL 14,655,194   (140,229)   1,110,770   15,625,735

Explanation: Provide a schedule of operation and maintenance expenses by primary account for each month of
the test year.  If schedule has to be continued on 2nd page, reprint the account titles and numbers.

49 REVISED

Taxes Other Than Income (Final Rates) Florida Public Service Commission

Company:  Sunshine Water Services Company Schedule: B-15 - REVISED
Docket No.:20240068-WS
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2023 Preparer: Deborah Swain
Historic [X] or Projected [  ] Recap Schedules:   B-1, B-2
Interim [  ] Final [X]

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
Regulatory Real Estate

Line Assessment Payroll & Personal
No. Description Fees (RAFs) Taxes Property Other Total

1 WATER
2 Test Year Per Books 1,027,823   213,246   694,068   (142)   1,934,995
3
4 ADJUSTMENTS TO TEST YEAR (Explain):
5 1. Regulatory Assessment Fees
6
7 3,600   3,600
8
9 Adjusted Test Year TOTI - Water 1,031,423   213,246   694,068   (142)   1,938,595

10
11 PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
12 2. Payroll Taxes
13 Adjust payroll taxes for salary increase and new employees 41,772   41,772
14
15 3. Personal Property
16 Increase in ad valorem taxes for Test Year Plant Additions 28,590   28,590
17 Increase in ad valorem taxes for Pro Forma Plant Additions 266,754   266,754
18
19 4. Regulatory Assessment Fees
20 Adjust for additional revenues requested 232,892   232,892
21
22 Total Taxes Other than Income - Water 1,264,315   255,019   989,412   (142)   2,508,604
23
24
25
26 WASTEWATER
27 Test Year Per Books 1,289,703   198,267   730,830   (132)   2,218,669
28
29 ADJUSTMENTS TO TEST YEAR (Explain):
30 1. Regulatory Assessment Fees
31 43,155   43,155
32
33
34 Adjusted Test Year TOTI - Wastewater 1,332,858   198,267   730,830   (132)   2,261,824
35
36 PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
37 2. Payroll Taxes
38 Adjust payroll taxes for salary increase and new employees 38,869   38,869
39
40 3. Real Estate & Personal Property
41 Increase in ad valorem taxes for Test Year Plant Additions 50,186   50,186
42 Increase in ad valorem taxes for Pro Forma Plant Additions 173,040   173,040
43 Nonused and Useful (personal property tax only) (5,564)   (5,564)
44
45 4. Regulatory Assessment Fees
46 Adjust for additional revenues requested 211,562   211,562

[…]

1 Current Tax Expense C-2 2,949,449$   501,416$   3,450,865$   1,554,299$   1,896,566$
2
3 Deferred Income Tax Expense C-5 452,419   (452,419)   -
4
5 ITC Realized This Year C-7
6
7 ITC Amortization C-7 2,356   (2,356)   -
8 (3% ITC and IRC 46(f)(2))
9

10 Parent Debt Adjustment C-8
11
12 Total Income Tax Expense 3,404,224$   46,641$   3,450,865$   1,554,299$   1,896,566$

Supporting Schedules:   C-2, C-5, C-7, C-8
Recap Schedules:   B-1, B-2

Explanation:  Provide a reconciliation between the total operating income tax provision and the currently payable income taxes on operating income for
the test year.

74 REVISED

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation - Current Water Florida Public Service Commission

Company:  Sunshine Water Services Company Schedule: C-2 - REVISED
Docket No.:20240068-WS Page 1 of 2
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2023 Preparer: Deborah Swain
Interim [  ] Final [X]
Historic  [X] Projected [ ]

Line Total Test Year Test Year Pro Forma Pro Forma
No. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted

1 Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. B-1) 4,375,521$   (1,840,516)$   2,535,005$   3,689,812$   6,224,818$
2 Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-1) 1,112,778   (811,151)   301,627   1,252,672   1,554,299
3
4 Subtotal 5,488,299   (2,651,667)   2,836,632   4,942,484   7,779,117
5 Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3) 1,129,888   516,661   1,646,549   -   1,646,549
6
7 Taxable Income Per Books 4,358,411   (3,168,328)   1,190,083   4,942,484   6,132,568
8
9 Schedule M Adjustments:

10   Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4) (617,240)   617,240   -   -
11   Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5) (1,055,075)   1,055,075   -   -
12
13 Total Schedule M Adjustments (1,672,315)   1,672,315   -   -   -
14
15 Taxable Income Before State Taxes 6,030,726   (4,840,643)   1,190,083   4,942,484   6,132,568
16 Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000)
17
18 State Taxable Income 6,030,726   (4,840,643)   1,190,083   4,942,484   6,132,568
19   State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 18)* 331,690   (266,235)   65,455   271,837   337,291
20   Limited by NOL
21   Credits
22
23 Current State Income Taxes 331,690   (266,235)   65,455   271,837   337,291
24
25 Federal Taxable Income (Line 15 -23) 5,699,036   (4,574,408)   1,124,628   4,670,648   5,795,277
26 Federal Income Tax Rate 0.21   0.21   0.21   0.21   0.21
27 Federal Income Taxes (Line 25 x Line 26) 1,196,798   (960,626)   236,172   980,836   1,217,008
28 Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized
29   This Year (Sch. C-7) 1,221   (1,221)   -   -
30
31 Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 27 - Line 29) 1,195,577   (959,405)   236,172   980,836   1,217,008
32
33 Summary:
34 Current State Income Taxes (Line 23) 331,690   (266,235)   65,455   271,836   337,291
35 Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 31) 1,195,577   (959,405)   236,172   980,836   1,217,008
36
37 Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1) 1,527,267$   (1,225,640)$   301,627$   1,252,672$   1,554,299$
38
39 Supporting Schedules: B-1, C-3, C-4, C-5, C-8
40 Recap Schedules: C-1

Water

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment tax
credits generated.

75 REVISED

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation - Current Wastewater Florida Public Service Commission

Company:  Sunshine Water Services Company Schedule: C-2 - REVISED
Docket No.:20240068-WS Page 2 of 2
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2023 Preparer: Deborah Swain
Interim [  ] Final [X]
Historic  [X] Projected [ ]

Line Total Test Year Test Year Pro Forma Pro Forma
No. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted

1 Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. B-2 ) 4,993,408$   (749,645)$   4,243,763$   3,351,869$   7,595,633$
2 Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-2) 1,034,613   (275,989)   758,624   1,137,942   1,896,566
3
4 Subtotal 6,028,021   (1,025,634)   5,002,387   4,489,811   9,492,199
5 Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3) 1,378,709   630,490   2,009,199   -   2,009,199
6
7 Taxable Income Per Books 4,649,312   (1,656,124)   2,993,188   4,489,811   7,483,000
8
9 Schedule M Adjustments:

10   Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4) (753,167)   753,167   -   -
11   Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5) (213,292)   213,292   -   -
12
13 Total Schedule M Adjustments (966,459)   966,459   -   -   -
14
15 Taxable Income Before State Taxes 5,615,771   (2,622,583)   2,993,188   4,489,811   7,483,000
16 Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000)
17
18 State Taxable Income 5,615,771   (2,622,583)   2,993,188   4,489,811   7,483,000
19   State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 18)* 308,867   (144,242)   164,625   246,940   411,565
20   Limited by NOL
21   Credits
22
23 Current State Income Taxes 308,867   (144,242)   164,625   246,940   411,565
24
25 Federal Taxable Income (Line 15 -23) 5,306,904   (2,478,341)   2,828,563   4,242,871   7,071,435
26 Federal Income Tax Rate 0.21   0.21   0.21   0.21   0.21
27 Federal Income Taxes (Line 25 x Line 26) 1,114,450   (520,452)   593,998   891,003   1,485,001
28 Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized
29   This Year (Sch. C-7) 1,135   (1,135)   -   -
30
31 Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 27 - Line 29) 1,113,315   (519,317)   593,998   891,003   1,485,001
32
33 Summary:
34 Current State Income Taxes (Line 23) 308,867   (144,242)   164,625   246,940   411,565
35 Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 31) 1,113,315   (519,317)   593,998   891,003   1,485,001
36
37 Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1) 1,422,182$   (663,559)$   758,623$   1,137,943$   1,896,566$
38
39 Supporting Schedules: B-2, C-3, C-4, C-5, C-8
40 Recap Schedules: C-1

Wastewater

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment tax
credits generated.

76 REVISED

Schedule of Interest In Tax Expense Calculation Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C-3 - REVISED

Company:  Sunshine Water Services Company Page 1 of 1
Docket No.:20240068-WS Preparer: Deborah Swain
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2023
Interim [  ] Final [X] Supporting Schedules: D-1, C-8
Historic  [X] Projected [ ] Recap Schedule: C-2

Line Total Utility Utility
No. Description Per Books Adjustments* Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Interest on Long-Term Debt
2
3 Amortization of Debt Premium,
4   Disc. and Expense Net
5
6 Interest on Short-Term Debt/Deposits 6,413   329,461   335,874   151,278   184,596
7
8 Other Interest Expense - Long Term Debt 3,872,589   (552,715)   3,319,874   1,495,271   1,824,603
9
10 AFUDC  (1,370,406)   1,370,406   -
11
12 ITC Interest Synchronization
13 (IRC 46(f)(2) only - See below) -   -   -   -
14
15 Total Used For Tax Calculation 2,508,597$   1,147,151$   3,655,748$   1,646,549$   2,009,199$
16
17
18 * Adjustment to calculate interest per capital structure in Schedule D1.
19
20
21
22 Calculation of ITC Interest Synchronization Adjustment
23 ONLY for Option 2 companies (See Sch. C-8, pg. 4)
24 Total Debt Only
25 Weighted Weighted
26 Balances From Schedule D-1 Amount Ratio Cost Cost Cost
27
28 Long-Term Debt -$   This Schedule is not applicable
29
30 Short-Term Debt -
31
32 Preferred Stock -   ---
33
34 Common Equity -   -   -   -   ---